

SIGNATURE

*709023425

PO BOX 1778

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC

740-282-6830

E G

Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFO NUMBER DCH10022

WADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO ATHIENTION OF SE

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

#200# STEUBENVILLE OH T O 304-238-1300 26003-3532 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB, 10/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 12/03/2009 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY. UOP THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY, IS SOLICITING BIDS FOR ROOF WORK AND OTHER RENOVATION WORK THAT MUST INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, AND TRANSPORTATION TO WEST VIRGINIA INDEPENDENCE HALL LOCATED IN WHEELING, WV PER THE SPECIFICATIONS. 0001 LS 910-66 ROOFING WORK AND DTHER RENOVATION MANDATORY PRE-BID A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON 11/10/2009 AT 10:00 AM AT WEST VIRGINIA INDEPENDENCE HALL LOCATED AT 16TH & MARKET STREETS IN WHEELING, WV. INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE: THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT 2010 JAN -5 PM 1: 13 IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE (740)282-6830 John A. Humpe, III

01/05/2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WV PURCHALIN

TITLE
Executive Vice President 34-1539132 WHEN RESPONDING #O RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE.

THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DCH10022

DCH10022

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF THE

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

740-282-6830 ***709023425** GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 1778

STEUBENVILLE OH 43952

Executive Vice President

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

DATE PRIN	TEO	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP V	A	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/22/		<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DATE:	forten en bestelde	12/03/	Annual Control of Control of Control of Control		BID	DPENING TIME 0]	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUV	BER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	1 228 200 128 200						
	COMBIE	TED TU	E THENDMA	TION PEOUT	מח משפ	THE ATTENDANCE	
	SHEET.					E STATE AGENCY	
						A BIDDER-S	
						ANCE SHEET. IN	
***************************************	ADDITI	ON, WE	REQUEST	THAT ALL P	OTENTIA	L BIDDERS INCLUDE	
				AND FAX NU		•	
	ŀ						
						ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
						DDERS WHO ARRIVE	
	LATE,	BUT PR	RIDR TO TH	E DISMISSA	L OF TH	E TECHNICAL	
	PORTIC	IN OF T	HE PRE-BI	D WILL BE	PERMITI	ED TO SIGN IN.	
	BIDDEN	S WHU	ARKIVE AF	D PUT DUE	THE ANY	THE TECHNICAL SUBSEQUENT PART	
	DE THE	IN UP I	NE PRE-BI	OT RE PERM	TTTED T	O SIGN THE	
		ANCE S			# 1 1 land	0.0.0.	
	1)A,10L C					
	TECHNI	CAL QU	JESTIONS M	UST BE SUB	MITTED	IN WRITING TO	
	SHELLY	/ MURRA	Y IN THE	WEST VIRGI	NIA PUR	CHASING DIVISION	-
	VIA MA	AIL AT	THE ADDRE	SS SHOWN A	T THE T	OP OF THIS RFQ,	*
				15, OR VIA			
	SHELLY	/.L.MUR	RAYAWV.GO	V. DEADLI	NE FOR	ALL TECHNICAL	
	QUEST	IONS IS	11/13/20	09 AT THE	CLOSE O	F BUSINESS.	
	ALL TE	CHNIAL	QUESTION	S RECEIVED	, IF AN	Y, WILL BE	
	ADDRES	SSED BY	ADDENDU	AFTER THE	DEADLI	NE.	
	DIFETT	יחאפ רו	NCERNING	THE ACTUAL	PROCES	S BY WHICH A	
						F WEST VIRGINIA	
						STIONS AND MAY	
						RFQ OPENING DATE	
	AND IN	N ANY F	ORMAT.				

	EXHIB:	IT 5		***************************************			
	WEST V	UYDOTNI	TA CODE 21	IN E PPOM	Thee TH	AT: ANY SOLICITA	***
	TTON I	LUB V E ATERIKI	THE COURT AT	BUNEWENT C	CONSTRUC	TION CONTRACT	,
	RECHT	RES FAI	H VENDOR	THAT SUBMI	TS A BI	D FOR THE WORK T	
				1			
SIGNATURE A	<u>, </u>					NDITIONS DATE	01/05/0010
SIGNATURE	W		John A	Humpe, III	[7	40)282-6830 PATE	01/05/2010
TITLE EVECUTIVE V	Vice Pre	sident	^{rein} 34	-1539132		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



*709023425 `

PO BOX 1778

STEUBENVILLE OH

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC

740-282-6830

43952

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DCH10022

PAGE 3

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B DATE PRINTED FREIGHT TERMS 10/22/2009 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 12/03/2009 BID OPENING TIME AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP. EINE SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 180 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR OHIO COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS John A. Humpe, III TELEPHONE (740)282-6830 SIGNATURE 01/05/2010

34-1539132 Executive Vice President



PO BOX 1778

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC

STEUBENVILLE OH 43952

740-282-6830

Request for Quotation

DCH10022

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIAF.0.8 FREIGHT TERMS 10/22/2009 BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 12/03/2009 INE O QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OOP. ITEM NUMBER ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIAL. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. (XX) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS (740)282 - 683001/05/2010 John A. Humpe, III 34-1539132

Lutive Vice President



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for AFONUMBER Quotation

DCH10022

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

*709023425 740-282-6830 GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 1778

STEUBENVILLE OH 43952 DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV 26003-3532

304-238-1300

DATE PRIN	TED	JE#	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
10/22/							
BID OPENING DATE	discussion reason	12/03/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QU/	NTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	a	UNIT.PRICE	AMOUNT
	i		MINUM, GL	ASS & STEEL	IN AN	BLIC WORKS	
	PROJEC	218			j		
	TN ACC	TODA NO	E WITH WE	ST VIRGINIA	CODE	E_10_1 ET	
-						RECONSTRUCTION,	
				MPROVEMENT O			
						HAN \$50,000 AND,	
						OST OF STEEL IS	
						0,000 POUNDS OF	
						EPT ONLY ALUMINU	M
						HE UNITED STATES	
						IPMENT PURCHASED	
						ALL BE MADE OF	
	DOMEST	TIC ALU	MINUM, GL	ASS OR STEEL	, UNL	ESS THE COST OF	
						SS THAN 10,000	
	POUNDS	S OF ST	EEL ARE U	SED IN PUBLI	C WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
							A. A
						PRODUCTS MAY BE	
						PRODUCTS IS FOUN	
,						ASONABLE IF IT I	
						FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL	·
						A "SUBSTANTIAL	
						UNITED STATES	
						MAY BE SUPPLIED	
						ORE HIGHER IN	
				N MADE PRODU			
							1
	IF, PF	RIOR TO	THE AWAR	D OF A CONTR	ACT U	NDER THE ABOVE	
						E SPENDING UNIT	
	DETERN	MINES T	HAT THERE	EXISTS A BI	D FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	
						NABLE AND LOWER	
	THAN	LHE FOM	EST BID D	OMESTIC PROD	UCTS,	THE SPENDING	
	UFFICE	MAY R	EQUEST, I	N WRITING, A	REEV	ALUATION AND	
	KEDUCT	ITON IN	HE LOWE	SI BID FOR S	UCH D	OMESTIC PRODUCTS	
_	ALL VE	SHOOKS	MOSI TABT	CAIE IN IHET	K RIT	IF THEY ARE	
			SCE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERM	S AND CON	VDITIONS:	
SIGNATURE QQ	M		John A	Humpe, III TELE	EPHONE (7	740)282-6830 PATE	1/05/2010
TITLE Executive V	ice Pre	sident		-1539132			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Request for Department of Administration Quotation DCH 1 0.022 Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DCH10055

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV 26003-3532

304-238-1300

*709023425 740-282-6830 GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC PD BOX 1778 STEUBENVILLE OH 43952

DATE PRIN	ED	TE	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		j.	OB	FREIGHTTERMS
10/22/									•	
BID OPENING DATE:	Parasson (1997)	12/03/	2009				BID	OPENING	TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QU/	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	î	TEM NUMBER		UNI	T.PRIGE	TAUOMA
	SUPPL	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	OR S	TEEL.		
	REV.	3/88						Accounts		
į	EXHIB:	IT 9								
		FOR I	: :	CE &	ACKNO	WLEDGE	MENT	OF CONST	TRUCTION	
	TO AB:	DE BY	THE F	OLLOW	ING S	CHEDUL	E IN	HALL BE ISSUING AGENCIE	REQUIRED	
	AND A AND SF AND L PURCHA SEND A	LIST DECIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	F ALL ATION LL BE IVISI OF TH	PART S FOR FORW ON. E ADD	IES T THE ARDED THE A ENDUM	HAT HA' PROJEC TO THI RCHITE(TO THI	VE PR T. T E BUY CT/EN	OCURED I HE ADDEN ER IN TH	IE STATE Shall als	
	(2) T INTERE DPENIN BUYER	HE BUY STED P	ER SH ARTIE . AN FOUR	ALL S S AND Y ADD	END T , IF I ENDUM	HE ADDI NECESSA SHOULI	ARY, ·	TO ALL EXTEND T RECEIVED TO THE B	BY THE	
	BIDDER DIVISI THAT SHALL EXCEPT	S AND DN. APPLY ALSO A ION MA	SUB THE TO PPLY Y BE	MITTE SAME THE TO AN FOR A	D TO RULI ORIGII ADDEI N ADDI	THE ES ANI NAL BI NDUM DO ENDUM	STAT RE IDDIN CUME THAT	E PURCH GULATION G DOCUME NT. THE	IS ENT E ONLY ED FOR TI	
-		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		SEEBE	ERSE SIDE	FEOR TERMS	ANDRO	NDITIONS	30 (490)28000000000000	
IGNATURE GOV			e Joh	Asserta stricte e etate :	Tumpe,	TCI C	SLIMATE	740)282-	IDAT.	01/05/2010
TLE TO	<u> </u>	(FE	- 1		15391				0030	01/03/2010

Executive Vice President

34-1539132



PO BOX 1778

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC

STEUBENVILLE OH 43952

Vice President

740-282-6830

Request for REQUIRED TO NUMBER 32

DCH10022

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV 26003-3532 304-238-1300

DATE PRINTED ::: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA: FOR FREIGHTTERMS 10/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 12/03/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: 11/12/2009... NO. 1 12/01/2009 NO. 2 12/11/2009 ND. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. John A. Humpe, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATU DATE 01/05/2010 (740)282 - 6830John A. Humpe, III 34-1539132



PO BOX 1778

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC

STEUBENVILLE OH 43952

740-282-6830

Request for REGNUMBER

DCH10022

SHELLY MURRAY <u> 304-558-8801</u>

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS 10/22/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 12/03/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT Grae-Con | Construction, Inc. January 5, 2010 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Grae-Con Construction, Inc. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV 00129B CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS John A. Humpe, III TELEPHONE

(740)282-6830

01/05/2010

Vice President

34-1539132



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DCH10022

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV 26003-3532

304-238-1300

*709023425 740-282-6830 GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC PO BOX 1778

STEUBENVILLE OH 43952

10/22/	******************		IMS OF SAI		SHIF	(VIA	F.	O.H.:	FREIGHT/TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		12/03/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	TEMN	UMBER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	THE "R	EQUEST ON IS	FOR THE S	QUOTA	HE INFOR TION" IS UTHORITY	SUED BY	THE PURC	IN CHASING	
	ANY OT OR ALT	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN SP AL OR WR ION PROV PARAGRA	ITTEN, WIDED FRO	HICH CON	TRADICT	rs
	FOR BA	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR L AND	OTECT VOID	ENT THE ION, THE , AND TE	STATE M	AY DEEM	THE	
	REV. 5	/2009							
				NO	TICE				
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:			
	PI	EPARTM JRCHAS JILDIN	ING D		INISTRAT Dn	ION			
	21	019 WA	SHING		TREET, E.		•		
					THIS IN				ıF
	SEALED	BID	•	į					
	BUYER:	·		s	HELLY MUI	RRAY			
SIGNATURE ON	ATC .		lot.		ERSESIDE FOR Iumpe, III	Ter course	DITIONS 740)282-	EB3U DA	TE 01/05/2010
TILE Executive V:	ice Pres	ident	The second second		1539132	<u> </u>			GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



PO BOX 1778

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

GRAECON CONSTRUCTION INC

STEUBENVILLE OH 43952

740-282-6830

Request for [3]

RECINUMBER DCH10022

10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY

WV INDEPENDENCE HALL 1528 MARKET STREET WHEELING, WV

26003-3532 304-238-1300

10/22/	2009			200000000000000000000000000000000000000	SHIP	****************		POB.		FREIGHTTERMS
LINE	11	12/03/ NTITY	2009 UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU		OPEN	UNG TIME	0]	L:30PM AMOUNT
				NU:						
		_		_						
	REQ. N	10.:		D	CH10022		•			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:	1	2/03/2009	,				
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	1	:30 PM					
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A	FAX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS	NECESSAR	Y.	
	TO CON	TACT Y		I	NG YOUR E	BID:				·
			(74	p) 28	2-6849					
	PLEASE	PRINT	OR T	YPE N	AME OF PE	ERSON TO	CON	NTACT		
	CONCER		HIS Q	UOTE:						
	_		JC	hn A.	Humpe,					
										1200
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DCH10	022	***** T	OTAL:	. <u>1,398,000</u>
	www.									
	WHITE									,

						·	·		····	
TUPLED						TELEPHONE / .	DITION	s 282-6830	DATE	01/05/2010
cutave V					Humpe, III 539132	<u> </u>	- 			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

PROPOSAL FORM

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CULTURE & HISTORY WEST VIRGINIA INDEPENDENCE HALL - RENOVATIONS WHEELING, WEST VIRGINIA

NAME OF	BIDDER_	Grae-Co	n Cor	struction,	Inc.	,	
ADDRESS_1	P.O. Bo	x 1778;	880	Kingsdale	Road	_PHONE_	(740)282-6830
, ,	Steuben	ville,	Ohio	43952		_DATE	01/05/2010

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum of

BASE BID:

1 MILLION THERE HUNDRED NWAY EIGHT THOUSIAND (\$ 1,398,000)
(Show Amount in both words and numbers)

In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

ALTERNATES:

Alternate No. 1:

Similar to restoration scope but in lieu of restoration of existing window sashes, forego restoration of sashes and provide a complete replacement of all existing wood sashes with new wood sashes with laminated glass panes and true divided lites – new sashes will replicate existing in all details except as required to accommodate laminated glass and any structural improvements required in order to ensure a complete window assembly. Re-construct existing wood frame and weight assembly to accommodate new operable sashes with laminated glass panes. Restore or replace any deteriorated window frame components to like new condition.

DEDUCTADD 53,000

Alternate No. 2:

Provide new removable metal storm windows with single pane laminated glass units for all windows. New storm windows will be either monumental (full size of existing window opening) or a combination of fixed & operable metal storm windows. The new storm window assembly will be located on the interior of each existing restored or repaired window. Re-construct, modify existing wood frame and jamb replicating the existing interior appearance to accommodate the new monumental or operable single-hung storm window assembly. Note: Metal storm windows will not be required for the Basement windows No. 44, 45, 46, 47 & 48. Note: not applicable to Alternate No. 3.

ADD) \$ 58,000

Alternate No. 3:

In lieu of restoration of existing window sashes and frames, forego restoration and provide a complete and full replacement of existing wood windows and frames with new double-hung wood windows incorporating 1" insulated glass units and true divided lites – new windows will replicate existing in appearance using the window manufacturer's closest product line as specified. Re-construct or mill wood interior and exterior standing & running trim profiles for each opening exactly. Custom parts may be required to complete the replacement. New finishes will match existing including all special painted finishes.

Alternate No. 4:

Delete the sprinkler system distribution piping from the First and Second Floors ONLY. Delete all general trade restoration work, such as plaster repairs, wood flooring repairs, masonry repairs and painting that would be associated with concealing the First and Second Floor sprinkler system distribution piping. All other sprinkler distribution piping to remain in the Base Bid. All other general trade restoration work not related specifically to the sprinkler system distribution piping work on the First and Second Floors is to remain in the Base Bid. All stair stand pipes and risers to remain as part of the Base Bid.

DEDUCT \$ 10,500

Alternate No. 5:

Provide two new downspouts and inlet pans — one on the north end of the building and the other on the west end of the building. Include all cutting and shaping of existing sandstone for installing the metal rain leaders in the same configuration as the existing downspouts. Provide new cast iron boots. Excavate and tie new storm piping into the existing storm water distribution system on site.

ADD \$ 9,000 00

Alternate No. 6:

Provide fully restored fixed Basement windows. Include restoration or replacement of arched sash and frames/jambs, exterior and interior standing and running trim. Provide opaque spandrel glass for each divided lite per glazing schedule. Scope includes Windows No. 44 through 48. Provide fixed exterior stops with vandal and intrusion resistant fasteners (removable with special tool). Some of the windows are only accessible from the exterior window wells therefore requiring all work to be performed from the exterior.

Alternate No. 7:

Delete all of the heat/snowmelt trace cabling, contactors, sensors, and controllers from the project. Panel 'HT' shall remain in project, as well as (2) J-boxes located at each downspout location (including spouts in Alt. #5, if taken), with a 1-1/4" raceway extended from each J-box back to closet where panel 'HT' is to be installed. Please note, fire alarm system work is NOT deleted under this Alternate.

Alternate No. 8:

Delete partition Type 1 wall construction from the Basement. Delete Doors 001A & 001B. Keep install of ACT and lighting in the Base Bid.

(DEDUCT) \$ 28,000

per 55 gal. drum

Unit Price No. 1:	Removal of unsatisfactory solid 2-inch by 6-inch tongue and groove roof planking and replacement with matching material.	s H, OO per linear ft.
Unit Price No. 2:	Roof or rafter timber replacement with matching material.	\$ 22 <u>co</u> per linear ft.
Unit Price No. 3:	Miscellaneous replacement structural steel. Include installation.	\$ per pound
Unit Price No. 4:	Plaster crown moulding replacement with exactly matching assembly and finish.	\$ 175 <u>©</u> per linear ft.
Unit Price No. 5:	Disposal of lead based paint waste.	\$_475_per 55 gal. drum

TIME OF COMPLETION

The contractor agrees to commence the work upon receiving a Notice to Proceed and complete the work within one-hundred eighty (180) days. In the event the work is not completed within the time period stated above, the Contractor shall pay the Owner as liquidated damages, the sum of \$500.00 per day until substantial completion is achieved.

The Contractor further agrees to be bound by the final payment, retainage and Post-Substantial Completion Liquidated Damages provisions of Paragraph 9.10.2 of the Supplementary Conditions, and to be liable for and pay to the Owner, if assessed, Post-Substantial Completion Liquidated Damages as stated.

ACCEPTANCE PERIOD

The undersigned agrees that his proposal will be valid and enforceable for sixty (60) days and, if authorized to proceed within that period, will execute a formal contract with the Owner as prescribed in the bidding documents.

TAXES/PERMITS

The Contractor affirms that all Federal, State and Local Taxes and Permits of whatever character or description are included in this Proposal.

The proposal is submitted in the name of:

Con Construction, Inc. By (Signature) John A Humpe, III - Executive Vice President Page 3 of 3



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Ohio	Market and the second s						
COUNTY OF Jefferson	TO-WIT:						
I,John A. Humpe, III, after state as follows:	r being first duly sworn, depose and						
1. I am an employee ofGrae-	Con Construction, Inc.; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that Grae	-Con Construction, Inc. (Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.							
The above statements are sworn to	under the penalty of perjury.						
	Grae-Con Construction, Inc.						
Amanda Lengyel Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires April 9, 2014 Title	John A. Humpe, III Executive Vice President						
Daty	January 5, 2010						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before	re me this 5th day of January 2010						
By Commission expires April 9, 2	2014						
(Seal)	amandachenny/						
Amanda Lengyel (Notary Public) THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE							

COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>Gr</u>	ae-Con Construct	ion, Inc.				
Authorized Signatur	e: GUA		_ Date: _	January 5	, 2010	
Purchasing Affidavit (Rev	John A. Humpe, []] ised 01/01/09;	- Execurive lice President				

and the same of th	AgencyREQ.P.O#
ب	BID BOND
] :] 7	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned grae-Con Construction, Inc of POBox1778. Steubenville. OH43952, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Coof1ParkCircle, WestfieldCenter, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
]	The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for WV Division of Culture & History Independence Hall Renovations
:J 7	NOW THEREFORE,
J]	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.
]	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.
]	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this day of Towns 4, 2010.
J	Principal Corporate Seal Grae-Con Construction Inc (Name of Principal) Robert A Gribben Jr (Must be President of
J_	President (Title)
	Surety Corporate Seal Ohio Farmers Insuracne Company (Name of Surety)
	Attorney in Fact Melissa Pytash, attorney-in-fact IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals
J	must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

1.

[

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 10/19/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 3408162 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

DEBBIE HUKILL, JEFF CRISS, DEANNE ROY, MELISSA PYTASH, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of OH its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of STEUBENVILLE place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and the Attorney-in-ract. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to exceed, authority and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any

power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 19th day of OCTOBER A.D., 2007

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 19th day of OCTOBER A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:

William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Chio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 5th day of 2010 A.D.,

Jamary

SIONAL W



State of West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner

Certificate of Authority

Omercas, OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY domiciled in the State of Ohio has complied with all the requirements of the laws of this State so as to entitle it to transact its appropriate business in the State of West Virginia.

Therefore, I the undersigned, Insurance Commissioner of the State of West Virginia, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the laws of this State, do hereby authorize it to transact the business of insurance as defined in Chapter 33

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(c) -- FIRE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(d) - MARINE

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(e) -- CASUALTY

ARTICLE 1, SECTION 10(f) (1) (2) & (3) - SURETY

of the 1931 Code of West Virginia as amended, in the State of West Virginia in accordance with the laws thereof until midnight on the 31st day of May, 2008, unless this license be sooner revoked. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 33-3-2(c), the above authorization does not allow the insurer to transact a kind of insurance in this State unless duly authorized or qualified to transact such insurance in the state or country of its domicile.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal of office at the City of Charleston this 1st day of June, 2007.

Jane I. Cline

Insurance Commissioner



WV File #0558

Financial Statement

Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

December 31, 2008

Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001

(in thousands)

ASSETS

Cash, cash equivalents, and short term invest	ments	\$ 45,424
Bonds	· •	166,470
Stocks, unaffiliated		29,900
Stocks, affiliated	•	935,299
Real estate		65,537
Agents' balances and uncollected premiums,	net	45,186
Interest and dividends accrued		1.726
Other admitted and intangible assets		133,063
Total admitted assets		\$1,422,605
	LIABILITIES	
Reserve for unearned premiums		\$ 63,861
Reserve for unpaid losses and loss expenses	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	121,872
Reserve for taxes and other liabilities	*1	161,320
Total liabilities		<i>347,053</i>
	SURPLUS	
Capital stock		0
Other than special surplus funds		3,064
Surplus	•	_1,072,488
Total surplus		
10tai sarpias		1,075,552
Total liabilities and surplus		¢1 422 605
- om morning with sur pres	• •	<i>\$1,422,605</i>

State of Ohio

County of Medina

The undersigned, being duly sworn, says: That he is Senior Executive - Surety Operations of Ohio Farmers Insurance Company, Westfield Center, Ohio; that said Company is a corporation duly organized, existing and engaged in business as a Surety Company by virtue of the Laws of the State of Ohio and authorized to do business in the State of ______West_Virginia and has duly of Ohio and authorized to do business in the State of <u>West Virginia</u> and has duly complied with all the requirements of the laws of said State applicable to said Company and is duly qualified to act as Surety under such laws; that said Company has also complied with and is duly qualified to act as Surety under the Act of Congress approved July 1947, 6 U.S.C. sec. 6-13; and that to the best of his knowledge and belief the above statement is a full, true, and correct statement of the financial condition of the said Company on the 31st day of December, 2008.

Attest:

Frank A. Carrino Corporate Counsel & Secretary

Richard L. Kinnaird, Ir. Senior Executive **Surety Operations**

isharl X.F

Sworn to before me this 11th day of February, A.D., 2009.

My Commission Does Not Expire Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code

William J. Kahelin Attorney at Law

Notary Public - State of Ohio

